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Addendum No.1 - ITB #2015-04
SHELL POINT PUBLIC ACCESS BOATING FACILITY
Issued: August 13, 2015

Section 11: Draft Contract; Section 5 Contract and Liquidated Damages are hereby corrected to read as follows: 
Section 5.
Contract Time and Liquidated Damages
A. Time is of the essence in the performance of the Work under this Agreement.  The "Commencement Date" shall be established in the Notice to Proceed (NTP) to be issued by the County.  The Contractor shall commence the Work within five (5) calendar days from the Commencement Date.  No Work shall be performed at the Project site prior to the Commencement Date.  Any Work performed by the Contractor prior to the Commencement Date shall be at the sole risk of the Contractor.  The Work shall be substantially completed within 180 calendar days from the Commencement Date.  The date of substantial completion of the Work (or designated portions thereof) is the date certified by the Design Professional when construction is sufficiently complete, in accordance with the Contract Documents, so the County can occupy or utilize the Work (or designated portions thereof) for the use for which it is intended.  The Work shall be fully completed and ready for final acceptance by the County by March 31, 2015, 2016 or XXXX days from the Commencement Date or 30 days from the Substantial Completion date, whichever occurs first. (herein "Contract Time").
Appendix C-12 is hereby corrected to read as follows: 
General Contractor for Re-Roof and HVAC Replacement for Fire Station 8 to General Contractor for Shell Point Public Access Boating Facility
Response to Technical Questions are as follows:

Q. What is the anticipated budget for phase I?

A. $502K

Q. What is the duration of the project?

A. 180 days from the commencement date as established in the notice to proceed to obtain substantial completion; and final completion to be 30 days after substantial completion or before March 31, 2016, whichever occurs first.

Q. What is the liquidated damage amount for this project?

A. Please see section 1.29 of the ITB package for liquidated damages.
Q. How many add alternates are in this bid?

A. There are three add alternates (1) 1.5 inches SP9.5 asphalt pavement, (2) concrete floating dock system , and (3) 8ft aluminum ornamental fence.  Please see the Bid Unit Sheet in Appendix D-1 for the three Add Alternates.  It is intended that for ADD Alts 2 and 3 that the Contractor shall provide the upgrade to pay items D2 and SW-9, respectively (e.g. if D2 lump sum cost is $100,000 and Add Alt-2 overall cost is $200,000, then enter the difference of $100,000 into the unit price of Add-Alt 2.)
Q. What is the embedment depth on the treated timber piles?

A. 12’.  Contractor shall come prepared to drill through rock. Also please see the note on sheet S1 for further information on pile embedment.
Q. Are the borings in the specifications?

A. Borings are provided in the geotechnical report which was provided to all attendees at the pre-bid conference.  Also please see the note on sheet S1 for further information on approximate distance to rock.
Q. Do you think it is necessary to add a unit cost in the bid for drilling per linear square foot?

A. No.  Please see the geotechnical report for soil borings.  Contractor shall come prepared to drill through rock for pile installation.  Also please see note on sheet S1 for more information. 
Q. What sod is called out in the plans and specifications?

A. Centipede.  Please see note 4 under MATERIALS on sheet C12.
Q. The 2 gangways 30’,20’ are 5’ wide on sheet c-14 but they sit on docks to be 5’ wide. Are the gangways actually 4’ wide?
A. All aluminum gangways shall be 48” wide.
Q. It talks about Licensed General Contractor throughout the bid package, a Licensed Marine Contractor can bid this project correct? Thank you

A.  The project will be re-advertised and language modified to allow licensed marine contractors to bid the job.  An additional mandatory pre-bid meeting will be required.  However, any contractor (general or marine) that attended the original pre-bid meeting is not required to attend the second pre-bid meeting.  Information will be forthcoming on revised bid due dates.
Questions?  Please contact Katie Taff 850.926.0919. Ext. 704
